

No. 12-464

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KERRI L. KALEY AND BRIAN P. KALEY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael Ufferman
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
2022-1 Raymond Diehl Road
Tallahassee, FL 32308

Karen M. Gottlieb
Florida Capital Resource Center
100 N. Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 3070
Miami, FL 33132

Sonya Rudenstine
Attorney at Law
204 W. University Ave., Suite 5
Gainesville, FL 32601

Courtney J. Linn
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Loeb
Mark Mermelstein
Mona Amer
David W. A. Spencer
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
400 Capitol Mall
Suite 3000
Sacramento, CA 95819
(916) 447-9200
clinn@orrick.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. SECTION 853(E)(1)(A) SHOULD BE READ TO AFFORD A MEANINGFUL POST-DEP- RIVATION HEARING	6
II. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES A MEANING- FUL AND TIMELY ADVERSARY POST- DEPRIVATION HEARING AT WHICH THE PARTY BEING DEPRIVED OF PROPERTY MAY CHALLENGE ALL AS- PECTS OF THE <i>EX PARTE</i> SEIZURE OR- DER.....	11
A. The <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> Test Provides The Appropriate Due Process Analysis In This Context.....	11
B. The Private Interest Is Weighty, En- compassing Not Only Defendants’ In- terest In The Restrained Assets, But Also Their Liberty Interests In Counsel Of Choice And Avoiding Incarceration	13

C. The Risk Of Erroneous Deprivation Weighs Heavily In Favor Of A Meaningful And Timely Post-Deprivation Hearing	18
1. The Grand Jury Procedure Is Not An Effective Safeguard Against Erroneous Pretrial Restraints	18
2. Rubber Stamp Grand Juries Are Improperly Being Used In Attempt To Insulate Seizure Orders From Review	20
3. The Government’s Growing Dependency On And Direct Pecuniary Interest In Forfeiture Strongly Support The Need For Meaningful Post-Deprivation Review	21
4. The Opportunity To Contest Probable Cause As To The Underlying Charges Is Imperative Given The Government’s Incentive To Maximize The Assets It Can Restrain By Over-Charging Criminal Cases	28
5. The Complexity Of The Factual And Legal Issues Militates In Favor Of An Adversary Hearing	31
6. A Pretrial Adversary Hearing Would Reduce Erroneous Deprivations Of Choice Of Counsel By Minimizing Uncertainty About The Legitimacy Of The Defendant’s Assets.....	33

D. The Government's Interests Are Outweighed By The Other Mathews Factors And Can Be Adequately Protected In The Few Cases In Which They Are Significantly Threatened	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	7
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	6
<i>In re Assets of Martin</i> , 1 F.3d 1351 (3d Cir. 1993)	28, 31
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 Wall. 223 (1863)	7
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	3, 11
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	15, 16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. David</i> , 538 U.S. 715 (2003).....	12
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	14
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	6
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	19

<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	7, 13, 18
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	8
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	14
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	18
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	31
<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 380 U.S. 693 (1965).....	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	6
<i>In re Rothstein, Rosenfeldt, Adler, P.A.</i> , No. 11-10676, 2013 WL 2494980 (11th Cir. June 12, 2013).....	32
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	10

<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	6
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	6
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 419 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	32
<i>United States v. Bollin</i> , 264 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012)	1
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , No. 12-167, slip op. (U.S. June 13, 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. DBB, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	21
<i>United States v. E-Gold, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 411 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13, 37
<i>United States v. Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Dollars</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).....	11

<i>United States v. Field</i> , 62 F.3d 246 (8th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 992 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	3, 15
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 155 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1998)	28
<i>United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 493 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Huber</i> , 404 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	6
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , No. 07-80021-CR-MARRA/Seltser. Dkt. No. 70-1 (Apr. 27, 2007).....	28
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009).....	19, 30
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , 677 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012)	31

<i>United States v. McCorkle</i> , 321 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>United States v. McGauley</i> , 279 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Moffitt, Zwerling & Kemler</i> , 83 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 924 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Parrett</i> , 530 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Property at 4492 S. Livonia Rd., Livonia</i> , 889 F.2d 1258 (2d Cir. 1989)	7
<i>United States v. Ripinsky</i> , 20 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>United States v. Saccocia</i> , 354 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003)	33
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999)	33
<i>United States v. Tencer</i> , 107 F.3d 1120 (5th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>United States v. Velez</i> , 586 F.3d 875 (11th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	19
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Assoc. of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	14
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	6, 7

State Cases

<i>Public Defender v. Florida</i> , Nos. SC09–1181, SC10–1349, 2013 WL 2248965 (Fla. May 23, 2013).....	16
---	----

Federal Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(4)	36
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(A)	29
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(C)	29
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(1)	29
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(2)	29
18 U.S.C. § 983(c)(3).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 1345(a)(2)	35
21 U.S.C. § 853.....	9, 13, 21, 35
21 U.S.C. § 853(e).....	2, 8, 9, 15
21 U.S.C. § 853(e)(1)(A)	1, 6, 19, 20

21 U.S.C. § 853(e)(3)	2, 5, 9, 37
28 U.S.C. § 524(c)	28
31 U.S.C. § 9703	28

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	36
11th Circuit Rule 46-10(a)	34
S.D. Fla Local Rule 88.7	34

Constitutional Provisions

Fourth Amendment	19
Fifth Amendment	1, 7, 11
Sixth Amendment	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Assets Forfeiture Fund, Total Expenses Paid from Fund by Category of Expense and Recipient Agency: Expenses of Federal Agencies FY 2012	27
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008)	16
Executive Office for United States Attorneys, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>38 United States Attorney's Bulletin 180</i> (1990)	21
H. Rep. No. 98-845 (1984)	10

John B. Gould, et al., Predicting Erroneous Convictions: A Social Science Approach to Miscarriages of Justice 81-82(2012) (report to the U.S. DOJ)	16
<i>Justice Assets Forfeiture Fund, Transparency of Balances and Controls over Equitable Sharing Should Be Improved</i> , at 11 (July 2012)	25
Norman Lefstein, <i>Securing Reasonable Caseloads: Ethics and Law in Public Defense 14-19</i> (ABA 2011)	16
Note, <i>Effectively Ineffective: The Failure of Courts To Address Underfunded Indigent Defense Systems</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 1731 (2005).....	16
Rachel Burg, Note, <i>Un-Convicting the Innocent: The Case for Shaken Baby Syndrome Review Panels</i> , 45 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 657 (2012)	17
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	9
Stefan D. Cassella, <i>Asset Forfeiture Law In the United States</i> , § 2.1 (2d ed. 2013).....	22, 32
Thaddeus Hoffmeister, <i>The Grand Jury Legal Advisor: Resurrecting the Grand Jury's Shield</i> , 98 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1171 (2008).....	20
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Asset Forfeiture Policy Manual</i> (2012).....	20, 25
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Audit Report 08-14, <i>Assets Forfeiture Fund Annual Financial Statements Fiscal Year 2007</i> (2008)	24

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Audit Report 13-07, <i>Assets Forfeiture Fund Annual Financial Statements Fiscal Year 2012 (2013)</i>	23
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>National Asset Forfeiture Strategic Plan 2008-2012</i>	25, 26
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>Treasury Forfeiture Fund Accountability Report, Fiscal Year 2012</i>	27
United States Government Accountability Office, GA-12-736, <i>Justice Assets Forfeiture Fund, Transparency of Balances and Controls over Equitable Sharing Should Be Improved (July 2012)</i>	25
United States Government Accountability Office, GAO-12-972, <i>Asset Forfeiture Programs: Justice and Treasury Should Determine Costs and Benefits of Potential Consolidation (September 2012)</i>	23
